

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE)
 OF ILLINOIS, and STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity)
 as Archivist of the United States,)
)
 Defendant,)
)
 and)
)
 ALABAMA, LOUISIANA, NEBRASKA,)
 SOUTH DAKOTA, and TENNESSEE,)
)
 Intervenor-Defendants.)

Case No. 1:20-cv-00242

**PLAINTIFF STATES’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Intervenors misconstrue Plaintiff States’ argument that an extra-textual deadline cannot invalidate States’ ratifications	7
II. There is no hidden contemporaneity requirement in Article V	9
A. Finding an implied contemporaneity requirement in Article V would invalidate the only constitutional amendment in nearly half a century.....	9
B. Sex equality is not outdated	13
III. Prior “rescissions” have never been given effect and should not here.....	16
A. The text of Article V only authorizes States to ratify proposed amendments	16
B. Historical practice confirms that “rescissions” are without effect.....	18
C. In no event would Intervenors be entitled to summary judgment	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	2
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	10, 16, 18
<i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)	passim
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	18
<i>Grimes v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Virginia</i> , 3 U.S. 378 (1798)	23
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	12, 17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	17
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 597 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	23
<i>New York Trust Co v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	18
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	2
<i>Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2

State of Idaho v. Freeman,
529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981)..... 23

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931) 10

Wise v. Chandler,
108 S.W.2d 1024 (Ky. 1937) 5, 25

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 18, 19, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIX 12, 20, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XV 12, 18, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XVII 11, 12, 13, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII 8, 9, 10, 14

U.S. Const. amend. XVIII, § 3 8

U.S. Const. amend. XX 9

U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 6 9

U.S. Const. amend. XXI 9

U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 3 9

U.S. Const. amend. XXII 9

U.S. Const. amend. XXII, § 2 9

U.S. Const. amend. XXVIII 13, 23

U.S. Const. art. V passim

Other Authorities

1 U.S.C. § 106b 21

15 Stat. 706 (1868) 19

16 Stat. 1131 (1870) 20

3 Stat. 439 (Apr. 20, 1818) 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 1, 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 2

Treatises

H. Con. Res. 10, 44th Leg. (Idaho 1977).....	6
H.J. Res. 2, 1972 1st Extra. Sess. Gen. Assemb. (Ky. 1972).....	5
H.J. Res. 20, 1978 Sess. Gen. Assemb. (Ky. 1978).....	5, 24
H.J. Res. 371, 87th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 1972).....	4
H.J.R. No. 1, 58th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 1868).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 116-378, at 8 (2020).....	14
H.R.J. Res. 79, 116th Cong. (2020).....	24
J. Res. No. 4, 98th Leg. (N.J. 1868).....	19
Legis. Res. 83, 82d Leg. (Neb. 1972).....	4
Legis. Res. 9, 83d Leg. (Neb. 1973).....	4
S.J. Res. 133, 41st Leg. (Idaho 1972).....	5
S.J. Res. 2, 54th Leg. (S.D. 1979).....	6
S.J. Res. 29, 88th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 1974).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

<i>A Century of Lawmaking for a New Nation: U.S. Congressional Documents and Debates, 1774–1875</i> , Library of Congress.....	19
AAUW, <i>Gender Pay Gap by State</i>	14
Around the Nation, <i>Acting Governor Vetoes Kentucky Rights Reversal</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 21, 1978).....	5, 25
Around the Nation, <i>Kentucky House Rescinds Equal Rights Bill Approval</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 17, 1978).....	24
Around the Nation, <i>South Dakota Rescinds Vote on Rights Amendment</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 2, 1979).....	6, 26
Bainbridge Colby, <i>Amendment to the Constitution, 1920</i>	20
Bill McAllister, <i>Revolutionary Idea Haunts Hill: 39 States Back Pay Curb, But Was 202 Years of Debate Enough?</i> , Wash. Post (May 8, 1992).....	11
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 2226 (1868).....	19
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 876 (1868).....	19
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 877 (1868).....	19
<i>Equal Rights Amendment Extension: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, House of Representatives</i> , 95th Cong. 37 (1977).....	18, 20, 22
Founders Online, <i>Amendments to the Constitution, [8 June] 1789</i> , National Archives.....	17

Founders Online, *To Alexander Hamilton from James Madison, [20 July 1788]*,
National Archives..... 27

George Stewart Brown, *The “New Bill of Rights” Amendment*, 9 Va. L. Rev. 14
(1922). 20

JoAnne Young, *It Took Awhile, But Add Nebraska’s Name to the List*, Lincoln J.
Star (Apr. 1, 2016)..... 11

John Jameson, *A Treatise on Constitutional Conventions: Its History, Powers,
and Modes of Proceeding* (4th ed. 1887) 13

Kentucky Ratifies Rights Amendment, Chi. Tribune (June 16, 1972)..... 24

Ky. Atty. Gen. Op., 1978 WL 26349..... 5

Letter from Assistant Atty. Gen. Robert H. Roberts to State Representative Rep.
Victor H. Ashe (Mar. 13, 1973) 5

Letter from David S. Ferriero, Archivist of the United States, to the Hon. Carolyn
Maloney (Oct. 25, 2012) 22

Letter from J. William Heckman to State Sen. Shirley Marsh, Senate Subcomm.
on Const. Amends. (Feb. 20, 1973)..... 4
